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Background…

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The aim of this presentation is to provide an overview of the processes of the Active By Community Design or (ABCD) Project and how we went through the process of translating what we currently understand as effective strategies for increasing PBPA into community-wide project. What I think made this project a success was the partnerships that were developed for this project, the people we engaged and the transformation of two purpose built parks. The ABCD Project was undertaken in the state of Queensland, in the regional city of Bundaberg, which is about 4 hours North of Brisbane (Queenslands capital city). Bundaberg has a residential population of approximately 90,000 with a median age of 43, which is slightly higher than Qld and Australia overall. Bundaberg is a region of significant socio-economic disadvantage, with almost 80% of the population in the bottom two quintiles when compared to Queensland overall. In 2010/11 just under 60% of adults (58.7%) self reported sufficient levels of PA for health benefit, which is similar to Qld and Australia overall.   The ABCD project was funded by the (former) Australian National Preventive Health Agency (ANPHA) and it was one of seven nationally funded projects under the Disease Prevention and Health Promotion in Medicare Locals Program (2011/12). Wide Bay Medicare Local (a primary health care organisation funded by the Federal Department of Health) was the project lead, and we worked in partnership with a range of non-traditional health partners, including BRC, CQUniversity, UoN, QPS & ASC AASC and IMPACT,  a local NGO with focus on training and jobs for long-term unemployed persons.With these partners we established a project Steering Group, and they provided the stewardship for the project from inception to end. We really wanted to push the boundaries with this “health promotion” project, as traditionally primary health care organisations would tackle PA from an ‘illness and obesity’ paradigm. We hoped, through this project, to demonstrated to the funder (DoH) that we can move beyond individual based program approaches to more socio-ecological informed methods, and in particular how we design our public open spaces for ‘health’ purposes. 



Engage local residents in the design of two public 
open spaces to increase park visits and park‐
based physical activity (PBPA)

Translate international best‐practice evidence 
into a community‐based PA project

Purpose…
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Presentation Notes
The project had two primary aims: To engage local residents, living in close proximity to two parks, in the re-design and use of the spaces for increasing PBPATranslate our existing knowledge of evidence for effective strategies for increasing PBPA into a community based project.We implemented a pre – post evaluation design measuring two primary outcomes: park visitation and PBPA at baseline and 3 month follow up – with 12 month follow ups planned for this April).Ethics approval was granted through CQUnivesity HREC
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
The project commenced ‘operationally’ in April of 2013 and concluded (15 months later) in July 2014. This slide depicts what we referred to as the TRIP (which is our acronym for Translating Research into Practice).The TRIP process was the same for both parks selected for the project. Step 1 – Park Selection: in order to select the most suitable parks for the project, a set of criteria were developed by the steering group and included: located in an area of high socio-economic disadvantage (IRDA), classified as a neighbourhood park by BRC (upgrades were possible) and the scope of works could be completed within the projects budget and timeline. A total of 11 parks were identified with the project Steering group agreeing on a final 2Step 2 – Baseline Data: To establish our baseline we completed park audits, using both the Community Park Audit Tool and Environmental Assessment of Public Recreation Spaces, to determine the accessibility, condition, useability and safety, while park observations were conducted using the System for Observing Play and Recreation in Communities. The SOPARC observations established how many people were using the parks and the intensity of PA. These were completed on the standard 4 time periods (morning, lunch, afternoon, evening).Step 3 – Open Days; community and stakeholder input was gathered using two methods, a household survey and park open days. The household survey was branded “Your Park Your Say”, and was disseminated to all households living in close proximity (approximately 800m; 2000 and 1000 respectively) and was developed to capture information in relation to park usage and personal PA patterns along with barriers and enablers to engaging in PA. The key findings from the survey were “the park wasn’t designed for the activities they liked” and “lack of information on PA opportunities in the park”. With the park open days, resident input was gathered using ‘post it’ notes capturing ideas, recommendations and feedback on the proposed re-design. A display map of the park with some preliminary features was used as a conversation starter. Feedback was structured and collected around 4 domains (Access; Facilities for PA; Programs and; Amenities/Features). These were used to focus the community conversations around an evidence informed framework.Steps 2 and 3 formed the basis of our baseline data collection.Step 4 – Designing; park redesign was primarily guided by Steps 1-3 as it was anticipated that by combining community and stakeholder feedback with evidence of effective strategies, it would assist in translating and implementing evidence in ways that increased acceptance and subsequent parks visits and PA. The project team, including our resident epidemiologist collated and synthesised all the baseline findings and these were presented in a user-friendly format to both our Steering Group and then in more detail to a ‘design subcommittee’. This sub-committee comprised a Landscape Architect and Parks Operations Manager from BRC, along with myself (PA practitioner) and its role was to ensure that each design feature that was included in the conceptual plans, reflected a combination of stakeholder/community input, baseline data, and/or evidence of useful PBPA strategies. (I have a couple of slides coming up which will demonstrate this visually). This process took around 6 different versions. Prior to final sign off, the designs were feedback to the community just to close the communication loop and keep them engaged in the process. Step 5/6 – Construction; construction was lead by BRC along with voluntary input from IMPACT, using long-term unemployed clients. This assisted in reducing some of our labour costs. Construction was more complex and lengthy than anticipated, with works completed in staged sections over 9 months. The staging of development minimised the disruption to local residents. Step 7/8 – Park Open Days/Program of PA: to announce the parks were “re-open” for business another letterbox drop dox was conducted (800m radius) inviting community members to now “Come Play”, which built off our engagement branding of “Your Park, Your Say”. The open day served as a celebration, along with the opportunity to continue to collect feedback and input on the park re-developments. This ongoing feedback was included as part of our completion report and feedback to BRC for future park developments. The launch mornings included a series of demonstrations, activities, free breakfast and displays by our partners. Approximately 2000 and 1000 attended the respective park open day launches. Following the launches a 5 week program of PA’s was conducted as a further way of introducing local residents to the new parks, and facilities in a more structured and supported manner. Step 9 – By July 2014 the parks were back to “normal”.
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BOREHAM PARK – BEFORE
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This is Park 1 Before – Boreham Park was an established, quite large neighbourhood park (52,000m2 or 13 acres) with some (aged) existing infrastructure (playgrounds) and amenities. The park included a number historical pieces of equipment, including a mono-rail, which local residents made very clear they wanted kept as part of any re-development. Comments such as “I played here as a kid and now my grandchildren come here” reflected the sentiment. 



BOREHAM PARK – AFTER

1 Signage

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

2 Pathway

3 Existing Equipment 4 Senior Fitness 5 Sports Courts 6 Adventure-based play

9 Maintenance

8 Amenities

7 Bicycles

Presenter
Presentation Notes
After – Boreham Park was an aesthetically pleasing destination park, purposefully designed to enable PBPA, with a series of ‘activity nodes’ catering across the ages (children, youth/teenagers, adults and seniors). The design carefully built on and around the historical items that the community requested be kept, however they were provided a much needed ‘face-lift. Council ensured that the construction materials were robust and thus easily maintained. 
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SCHUHKRAFT HUB – BEFORE
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Presentation Notes
Park 2 Before – Schuhkraft Hub was a smaller piece of parkland (7,400m2 or 1.8 acres) absent of any infrastructure other than a single seat (6) and tap (5). There was an area of existing trees (7) that provided a natural shaded area for most of the day. This was a key factor within the new design, particularly given the high UV and skin cancer rates in this part of the world. A strength of the location was an adjacent, well utilised ‘coastal walkway’. A consistent message from local residents was that the ‘beachside’ aesthetics needed to be considered within any re-development (that is, pls don’t’ build a McDonalds style playground which would detract from the natural amenity of the location)



SCHUHKRAFT HUB – AFTER
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After – Schuhkraft Hub was a purpose-built, aesthetically pleasing space, complimenting the natural beach surroundings. Again, a number of activity nodes were designed to enable PBPA for a range of age groups and existing activity levels from walking, adventure play, sports and fitness. The use of beach-sand and natural rocks and logs created a ‘nature-based’ play area for littlies (7) that complimented the beach-side location and still enabled PBPA.



Results…(Park 1)
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Figure 1: Total park visits by age group and gender 
Figure 2: Activity level by gender
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So did we achieve our aims?3 Months following the park re-openings we repeated our SOPARC observations. These results are just for Park 1 (Boreham Park), however are similar to the findings for Park 2.Figure 1: Park VisitsWe observed a 3.3 fold increase in park visits from baseline (170) to 3 month follow up (562), with increases observed across all age groups. The largest proportional change was a six fold increase observed for seniors.Figure 2: PBPAFollow up data demonstrated the majority of park users were observed engaging in MPA (348, 62%), with the most significant shift observed between sedentary to moderate PA from baseline to follow up. Overall, despite the two parks being quite different at the commencement of the project, when comparing the findings of both parks we:Increased park visitsIncrease levels of PBPAReached all age groups (children – seniors) Baseline (Park 1)Sedentary (53, 31%)Moderate (86, 51%)Vigorous (31, 18%)3 month (Park 1)Sedentary (103, 18%)Moderate (348, 62%)Vigorous (111, 20%)3 month (Park 2)Sedentary (43, 19%)Moderate (105, 43%)Vigorous (83, 36%)
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Questions…

www.wbml.org.au/Programs/ABCD
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Next Steps:Continue to work with BRC to advocate for future park re-developmentsSupport BRC with National Parks and Leisure Australia Awards applications for 2015  (design, and playground under $500k)

http://www.wbml.org.au/Programs/ABCD
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